

No. 06-6911

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES D. LOGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

RICHARD A. COAD
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF WISCONSIN, INC.
222 WEST WASHINGTON AVE.
SUITE 300
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 260-9900

BRIAN T. FAHL*
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF WISCONSIN, INC.
517 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 221-9900

Counsel for Petitioner

May 25, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINION BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. The District Court..... | 4 |
| B. The Court Of Appeals..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. A SENSIBLE READING OF § 921(a)(20) IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRES INCLUDING CONVICTIONS FOR WHICH CIVIL RIGHTS WERE RETAINED WITHIN THE “CIVIL RIGHTS RESTORED” EXEMPTION..... | 10 |
| II. EXCLUDING FROM THE EXEMPTION CLAUSE CIVIL RIGHTS RETAINED IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE OF FOPA..... | 16 |
| III. THE SURROUNDING STATUTORY PROVIS- IONS SUPPORT THE READING THAT “CIVIL RIGHTS RESTORED” INCLUDES CONVICTIONS FOR WHICH CIVIL RIGHTS WERE NEVER LOST | 17 |
| IV. INCLUDING CIVIL RIGHTS RETAINED IN THE EXEMPTION CLAUSE AVOIDS AN ABSURD RESULT..... | 23 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. The Court Must Avoid Absurd Results | 24 |
| B. The Seventh Circuit’s Interpretation Is Absurd Because It Would Treat Persons Convicted Of Less Serious Offenses The Same Or Worse Than Persons Convicted Of More Serious Offenses | 26 |
| C. Excluding Convictions For Which Civil Rights Were Retained Upsets Societal Norms And Is An Irrational Distinction..... | 30 |
| V. LENITY REQUIRES “CIVIL RIGHTS RESTORED” TO INCLUDE CIVIL RIGHTS RETAINED | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981) | 34 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)..... | 11, 12, 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , 18 U.S.C. § 921, <i>as recognized in Caron v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998) | 7, 11, 12 |
| <i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Doyle v. Florida Dep't of State</i> , 748 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1st Dist. 1999) | 29 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... | 17, 25 |
| <i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).... | 26 |
| <i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)..... | 34 |
| <i>McGrath v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 5, 33 |
| <i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) | 20 |
| <i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)... | 18, 19, 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Caron</i> , 77 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 899 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1990)..... | 22, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)..... | 9, 24, 31, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Indelicato</i> , 97 F.3d 627 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 5, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 482 (1868)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 961 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1992)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 991 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 22, 32 |

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Fla. Const. Art. 6 § 4(a)..... | 28 |
| Wis. Const. Art. 13 (1996) | 5, 27 |
| The Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) | 3, 10, 11, 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1(1)..... | 18 |
| § 921(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 922(g) | 2, 3, 6, 20 |
| § 924 | 2, 3, 5 |
| § 925(c)..... | 9, 14, 22 |
| Fla. Stat. § 40.013(1) | 28 |
| § 775.082 (1998)..... | 28 |
| § 775.085(1)(b) (1998) | 28 |
| § 775.085(1)(a) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| Fla. Stat. § 790.06(2) | 29 |
| § 790.23 | 29 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-33-01(1) | 31 |
| § 12.1-33-03(1) | 31 |
| § 27-09.1-08(e) | 31 |
| Note, 1998 Wis. Legis. Serv. Act 289 (1997 A.B. 747) (WEST) | 27 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.03(1) | 5, 27 |
| § 304.078(2) | 27 |
| § 756.02 (1997) | 5, 27 |
| § 939.62(1) (2000) | 4 |
| § 939.62(1) (2001), <i>amended by Wis.</i> <i>Act. 109 (S.B. 1), § 562 (eff. Feb. 1,</i> <i>2003)</i> | 26 |
| § 940.19 (2003) | 4, 28 |
| § 941.29(5) | 27 |
| § 973.09(5) | 27 |
| § 973.015 | 27 |
| § 973.176(1) (2006) | 5, 27 |

RULES

| | |
|--|----|
| Rules of Executive Clemency, <i>available at</i> https://fpc.state.fl.us/clemency.htm | 29 |
| State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor, Executive Clemency, Rule 1, <i>available at</i> http://www.wi-doc.com/index_audit.htm | 27 |

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----------|
| S. Rep. No. 98-583 (1984) | 12,16, 17 |
|---------------------------------|-----------|

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

| | |
|--|----|
| Margaret Colgate Love, <i>Relief from the Collateral Consequences of a Criminal Conviction: A State-by-State Resource Guide</i> (2006) | 16 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITY | |
| USSG § 2K2.1 (Nov. 2005) | 5 |
